CHAPTER 75.

[S. F. No. 529.]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE CITY OF SAUK CENTRE," APPROVED MARCH FIFTH (5tb), ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of chapter two (2) of an act entitled "an act to incorporate the city of Sauk Centre," approved March fifth (5th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889),

be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 3. At the first (1st) general election of city officers, in the year A. D., one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), there shall be elected in each ward, two (2) aldermen, who shall each hold his office for the term of one (1) year, and one (1) alderman from each ward who shall each hold his office for the term of two (2) years, and thereafter there shall be elected at the annual city election in each even numbered year two (2) aldermen in each ward who shall each hold their office for two (2) years and until their successors are elected and qualified, and at the annual city election in each odd numbered year there shall be elected in each ward, one (1) alderman, who shall hold his office for the term of two (2) years and until his successor is elected and qualified. The city justices shall each hold their offices for the term of two (2) years and until their successors are elected and qualified.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved April 1, 1889.

CHAPTER 76.

[S. F. No. 592,]

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AND CON-SOLIDATE THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF STILLWATER", AP-PROVED MARCH SEVENTH (7TH), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881) AND ALL ACTS OF THE LEGISLATURE SUBSEQUENTLY PASSED AMENDING THE SAME.

Α.

Be it enacted be the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That the act entitled an "act to amend and consolidate the charter of the city of Stillwater, approved March seventh (7th), eighteen hundred and eighty one (1881) and all acts of the legisla-

ture amending the same subsequently passed are hereby amended as

follows, that is to say:

1st. By amending section one (1) of chapter five (5) of said act as amended by section sixteen (16) of chapter six (6), special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887) by striking out the clause "second (2nd) Monday in July" and inserting in place thereof the clause "first (1st) Monday in July."

2nd. By amending section three (3) of chapter five (5) of said act by striking out the clause "second(2nd)Monday" and inserting in place thereof the words "first (1st) Monday."

3rd. By amending section four (4) of chapter five (5) of said act

by striking out the clause "first day (1st) of August" and insert in the place thereof "third (3rd) Monday in July."

SEC. 2. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved April 10th, 1889.

CHAPTER 77.

H. F. No. 700.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO AMEND AND CODIFY THE CHARTER OF THE BOROUGH OF LESUEUR IN THE COUNTY OF LESUEUR, MINNESOTA, "APPROVED MARCH SIXTH (6th), EIGHTEEN HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1877), AND THE ACTS AMENDATORY . THEREOF.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That the street commissioner of the said borough of of LeSueur shall hereafter be appointed by the council thereof.

The council of said borough at its first (1st) regular meeting after the annual election in each year shall appoint a street commissioner for said borough who shall hold his respective office for the term of two (2) years unless sooner removed by the borough council for cause.

All acts and part of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby Sec. 3.

repealed.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 8th, 1889.